
                 THE WEST BENGAL POWER DEVELOPMENT CORPN. LTD. 
[A Govt. of West Bengal Enterprise] 

OFFICE OF THE GENERAL MANAGER 
SANTALDIH THERMAL POWER STATION 

P.O.: Santaldih Thermal Plant, Dist. - Purulia (WB), Pin-723146. 

Tel. No: 03251-260218, Fax No: 03251-260217. 
              Sales Tax No. (a) WB: 19851476122, (b) CST: 19851476219, (c) VAT: 19851476025 

 
             (TENDER NOTICE FOR WEB SITE) 

 

Ref. No. : STPS/Tend-Adv/pipes & fittings/405/C&I/14-15/333         Date: 06.11.2014                    
 

Sealed tenders in prescribe forms are invited from eligible, experienced and resourceful manufacturer / 
distributor / dealer working under Govt. Organization / PSU’s for the following item:  
 

Description of Materials Approximate amount (Rs.) Earnest Money (Rs.) 

Procurement of MS pipes & fittings 
required for C & I department of 
STPS as per enclosed Item List.  

  
         RS. 2,02,575/-   

 
Rs. 5,000/- 

 
Cost of Tender Paper:  Rs.200=00 (Rupees Two Hundred only).  
 

Tender document containing schedule of work & terms and conditions of contract will be available on any 
working days between 11=00 hrs. and 14=30 hrs from 12.12.2014 to 23.12.2014 (except Saturday and 
holidays) from the office of the Sr. Mgr(M&C), STPS against the application in duplicate to the Sr. Mgr.(M&C), 
STPS along with the photo copy of Receipt Challan of nonrefundable amount of Rs.200/- (Rupees Two 

Hundred only) from the cash office under Sr. Mgr(F&A).  
 
Important Dates: 
 

Sale of Tender Document: From 12.12.2014 up to 23.12.2014 between 11:00 Hrs. and 14:30 Hrs. 

Last Date of Offer Submission: 30.12.2014 within 15:00 Hrs. 

Opening of Tender: Part I & II 30.12.2014 after 15:15 Hrs. 

Part III 30.12.2014 or later duly intimated to the bidders. 
 

The Qualification Requirements to participate in the tender are as follows: 
 

 Qualifying Requirements:  
1. All the documents, as stated under are, to be submitted in a sealed envelope otherwise the tender 

will be treated as invalid. 
  Attested Xerox copy of the following must be submitted with offer:- 

(a) PAN Card, 
(b) C.S.T./VAT Registration or Return. 
(c) Trade License. 

2.  Minimum eligibility criteria of the bidder: 

(i) The bidder must have executed atleast 1 number similar type of material supply order of value 

not less than the amount equal to 80% of the estimated cost i.e. Rs. 1,62,060/- or 2 orders of 

value not less than the amount equal to 50% of the estimated cost i.e. Rs. 1,01,287/-  or  3 

orders of value not less than the amount equal to 40% of the estimated cost i.e. Rs. 81,030/-.  

Order copies of said valuation or above received within last 7 years from Govt. of India/ West 

Bengal /Public Sector Undertakings (PSUs)/Corporates   are to be attached. 

(ii) The average annual turnover of the bidder during the last 03 (Three) years, ending 31st March 
of the previous financial year, should be at least 30% of the estimated cost. 

(iii) The bidder shall submit copies of relevant purchase order(s) & other documentary evidence as 
proof of satisfactory completion of similar supply & delivery. 

 



 
Opening of Tender: 
 

1) The tenders shall be opened in presence of representative of the prospective bidders, if available, at 
the time and date set for opening of tender as specified hereunder or in case any extension has been 
given thereto on the extended tender opening date and time notified to all the prospective bidders who 
have purchased the tender documents. The Prospective bidder’s authorized representative (up to two 
persons) may attend the opening.   

2) The due date and time of opening of E.M.D. & Qualification of bidder is after 3.15 P.M. on 30.12.2014. 
After opening the main cover, the envelope containing EMD (Part-I) & Qualifying Requirement (QR) 
(Part-II) shall be opened first. 

3) Price Bid (Part-III) of tender of those prospective bidders who will satisfy EMD part & qualifying 
requirements and who will accept technical and commercial terms & conditions of this tender shall be 
opened subsequently on the same date or at a later date. The due date & time of opening of price bid 
will be duly intimated. 

9) Evaluation of Tender:  
 

1) Issuance of tender documents will not mean that such tenderers are automatically considered qualified 
for the entire tender process. 

2) The WBPDCL reserves the right to itself to accept any tender or reject any or all tenders or cancel / 
withdraw the invitation for tender without assigning any reason for such decision. Such decision by the 
WBPDCL shall not be subject to question by any prospective bidders and the WBPDCL shall bear no 
liability consequent upon such decision and the prospective bidders shall have no claim in this regard 
against the WBPDCL. 

3) Evaluation by the WBPDCL shall be based on the information and documentary evidence submitted by 
the prospective bidders in response to the tender documents. The requirements as stipulated in the 
tender notice and documents are the minimum and the WBPDCL has the right to request for additional 
information. The WBPDCL reserves its right to reject any tender, if in the opinion of the WBPDCL the 
qualification data / documentary evidence submitted by the prospective bidders are incomplete or 
prospective bidders is found not qualified to satisfactorily perform the work. The WBPDCL reserve the 
right to reject any tender if the prospective bidders is found to be disqualified by giving incorrect and / 
or false information. 

4) The WBPDCL does not bind itself to accept the lowest tender and also reserves the right to split the 
work amongst more than one prospective bidder and also reserves the right to reject any or all tender 
or cancel the tender without assigning any reason whatsoever. 

5) Notwithstanding, anything stated above or elsewhere, the WBPDCL reserves the right to asses the 
capability and capacity of the prospective bidders, should the circumstances warrant such assessment 
in the overall interest of the WBPDCL.       

 
 

 

 

 
                  (S. Maity) 
                    General Manager, STPS, 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Item List 

 
THE WEST BENGAL POWER DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LIMITED 

Santaldih Thermal Power Project, Puruluia. 
 

Tender Notice No.STPS/Tend-Adv/pipes & fittings/405/C&I/14-15 /333   Date:06.11.2014. 

Line Item Description Quantity Order 
Unit 

1 18P040015 25 NB, HEAVY GRADE MS PIPE,1S: 1239,MINIMUM 
LENGTH 6 MTR,(ERW type), (All unit are in mm), 
Make: Jindal/ Sail/ Indian Tube Co/ TISCO 

200 MTR 

2 18P040014 20 NB, HEAVY GRADE MS PIPE, IS: 1239, 
MINIMUM LENGTH 6M, (ERW type), (All unit are 
in mm), Make: Jindal/ Sail/ Indian Tube Co/ TISCO 

200 MTR 

3 13P040042 Pipe, MS, 15 NB, Thickness- 3.2 MM, IS: 1239 (Part 
1), Heavy Grade ,Minium length 6 mtr each, (ERW 
type), (All unit are in mm), Make: Jindal/ Sail/ 
Indian Tube Co/ TISCO 

200 MTR 

4 06P041097 20 NB GI Pipe, Heavy Grade, Wall Thickness 
3.2mm, IS 1239, Minimum 6 Mtr Length Each 
Piece. (ERW type), (All unit are in mm), Make: 
Jindal/ Sail/ Indian Tube Co/ TISCO 

100 MTR 

5 06P041096 15 NB GI Pipe, Heavy Grade, Wall Thickness 
3.2mm, IS 1239, Minimum 6 Mtr Length Each 
Piece. (ERW type), (All unit are in mm), Make: 
Jindal/ Sail/ Indian Tube Co/ TISCO 

200 MTR 

6 03P050168 Elbow MS-25 NB ,Heavy Grade, BSP Female 
Thread. 

100 NO 

7 03P050169 Elbow MS-20 NB ,Heavy Grade, BSP Female 
Thread. 

100 NO 

8 03P050170 Elbow MS-15 NB ,Heavy Grade, BSP Female 
Thread. 

100 NO 

9 03P050162 Union,MS-20 NB , Heavy Grade. 30 NO 

10 03P050163 Union,MS-25 NB , Heavy Grade. 30 NO 

11 03P050164 Union,MS-15 NB , Heavy Grade. 50 NO 

12 03P050165 Nipple MS-15 NB , Heavy Grade, [100mm in length 
each) both side BSP Male threaded,  

100 NO 

13 03P050166 Nipple MS-20 NB , Heavy Grade, [100mm in length 
each) both side BSP Male threaded, 

50 NO 

14 03P050167 Nipple MS-25 NB , Heavy Grade, [100mm in length 
each) both side BSP Male threaded, 

30 NO 

15 03P050261 20 NB MS EQUAL TEE , Heavy Grade, BSP Female 
Thread.  

30 NO 

16 13P050139 Socket, MS, 1/2" TOTAL LENGTH: 40MM, BOTH 
SIDE THREAD, Heavy Grade,  BSP Female Thread., 
Heavy Grade, BSP Female Thread.  

100 NO 



 
 
 
 

    

17 13P050140 Socket, MS, 3/4" TOTAL LENGTH: 40MM, BOTH 
SIDE THREAD, Heavy Grade,  BSP Female Thread. 

50 NO 

18 13P050141 Socket, MS, 1" TOTAL LENGTH: 40MM, BOTH SIDE 
THREAD, Heavy Grade,  BSP Female Thread. 

25 NO 

19 13P060168 M.S. Reducer Size 3/4" x 1/2" , Heavy Grade,[ with 
both end inside pipe thread, BSP female thread]. 

30 NO 

20 13P060260 M.S. Reducer Size 1" x 1/2" , Heavy Grade,[ with 
both end inside pipe thread, BSP female thread]. 

50 NO 

21 18P050111 G.I. REDUCER FROM 25NB TO 15NB, BOTH SIDE 
THREAD , Heavy Grade, BSP Female Thread. 

50 NO 

22 18X040190 G.I. REDUCER FROM 20NB TO 15NB, BOTH SIDE 
THREAD , Heavy Grade, BSP Female Thread. 

25 NO 

23 18P050079 G.I. REDUCER FROM 25NB TO 20NB, BOTH SIDE 
THREAD , Heavy Grade, BSP Female Thread. 

25 NO 

24 18P050068 G.I.NIPPLE, SIZE: 15NB, TOTAL LENGTH: 80MM 
BOTH SIDE 20MM THREAD , Heavy Grade, BSP 
Male Thread. 

70 KG 

25 18P050069 G.I.NIPPLE, SIZE: 20NB, TOTAL LENGTH: 80MM 
BOTH SIDE 20MM THREAD , Heavy Grade, BSP 
Male Thread. 

50 NO 

26 18P050070 G.I.SOCKET, SIZE: 15NB, TOTAL LENGTH: 40MM, 
BOTH SIDE THREAD [BSP female thread], Heavy 
Grade. 

70 NO 

27 18P050071 G.I.SOCKET, SIZE: 20NB, TOTAL LENGTH: 40MM, 
BOTH SIDE THREAD [BSP female thread], Heavy 
Grade. 

40 NO 

 
 
 
 


